erty is actually used and occupied for * * * a home for feeble minded.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1911.

No. 1048, A.]

[Published June 29, 1911.

CHAPTER 464.

AN ACT to amend section 439 of the statutes, relative to the powers of school boards and board of education.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 439 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 439. The school hoard of any school district or the board of education of any city may make all rules needful for the organization, graduation and government of the school or schools under their jurisdiction, such rules to take effect when a copy signed by a majority of the board is filed with the clerk; may establish and maintain an ungraded department when in the discretion of the board such department may be deemed advisable; may suspend any pupil from school for noncompliance with the rules made by themselves or by the teacher with their consent; may expel any pupil whenever, upon due examination, they find him guilty of persistent refusal or neglect to obey the rules of the school and become satisfied that the interests of the school demand his expulsion; and may admit free of tuition any person between twenty and thirty years of age residing in the district to any school under their control, when in their judgment it will not interfere with the pupils of school age.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1911.

No. 175, S.]

[Published June 29, 1911.

CHAPTER 465.

AN ACT to amend section 1416—19 of the statutes, relating to public health.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1416—19 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1416—19. It shall be the duty of the health officer, or a representative of any local board of health, to attend a local conference called by the secretary of the state board of

health when required to do so by the latter, for consultation or conference concerning the restriction and prevention of contagious and infectious diseases or for the consideration of any other important sanitary matters affecting their respective district; and the expenses of the health officer or representative shall be certified by the board appointing him and paid out of the general funds of the city, incorporated village, or town where such board is established, provided that no board of health shall be required or authorized to send a health officer or representative to more than one conference in any one year. No local conference shall be authorized under the provisions of this act except in cases where dangerous, contagious, or infectious diseases are present in the district, or when other conditions dangerous to the life and health of the people are found to exist. The secretary of the state board of health may provide bi-annually for a state conference of health officers and health commissioners of cities and villages to be held at such time and place as the state board of health may determine: the expense of the health officer or health commissioner in attending such conference to be paid by the incorporated village or city, upon the certification of the secretary of the state board of health. (Am. 1911, ch. 664, s. 91.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1911.

No. 369, S.]

[Published June 29, 1911.

CHAPTER 466.

AN ACT to amend section 1636—131 of the statutes, and to repeal section 1636—132 of the statutes, relating to the use of corn shredders.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1636—131 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1636—131. * * * Any person, firm, or corporation who shall sell, offer or expose for sale, or use any machine to be operated by steam, or other power, for the purpose of husking or shredding corn or corn stalks * * * shall provide such machine with safety or automatic feeding devices for the protection from accident * * by the snapping rollers, * * husking rollers, and shredding knives of any person using or operating such machine in the discharge of their duty, and such machine shall be so guarded that the person feeding said machine shall be compelled to stand at * * * a safe distance from the snapping rollers; and any person, firm, or